accordance with the landscaping requirements contained within the regulations of this 
subsection.  

In addition, any off-street parking area (or system of off-street parking areas) 
providing space for at least fifty (50) vehicles; containing at least twelve thousand 
(12,000) square feet or more on a single parcel of land; or adjoining any "R" 
designated district, including PRD, must be constructed in accordance with the 
landscaping and lighting requirements contained within the regulations of this 
subsection.  

(i) Minimum standards:

[...]

standards for compliance. 

(ii) Off-street parking areas: 

1) Off-street parking areas providing space for at least fifteen (15), but no 
more than forty-nine (49), vehicles or containing at least five thousand 
(5,000) square feet, but no more than eleven thousand nine hundred ninety-
nine (11,999) square feet, shall provide frontage landscaping or, at the option 

of the developer, foundation landscaping.  

2) Off-street parking areas with fifty (50) or more spaces or at least twelve 
thousand (12,000) square feet shall provide perimeter, frontage, foundation 
and interior landscaping. Foundation landscaping as required under these 
regulations may be offset by adding an equal amount of area to the interior 
landscaping.  

(iii) Landscaping buffer areas:

[...]

1) Developments having at least fifty (50) and no more than one hundred 
(100) spaces and adjoining any "R" designated district, including PRD, shall 
have a landscaped buffer area at least ten (10) feet in depth between the legal 
lot and the adjoining residentially zoned property.  

2) Developments having at least one hundred one (101) spaces and 
adjoining any "R" designated district, including PRD, shall have a landscaped 
buffer area at least twenty (20) feet in depth between the legal lot and the 
adjoining residentially zoned property.  

3) Where a buffer is required by this subsection, the perimeter landscape

[...]

(25) feet from intersection right-of-way lines with a straight line connecting 
such points.  

(e) General off-street parking area landscaping requirements. A detailed landscaping 
plan shall be required for all off-street parking areas containing either at least fifty (50) 
spaces or at least twelve thousand (12,000) square feet of off-street parking. If required, 
said plan shall be submitted with the construction plans and be approved before issuance 
of a building permit. For off-street parking areas not of sufficient size to necessitate 
submission of a landscaping plan, compliance with the landscaping requirements of this

[...]

landscaping, foundation landscaping and/or perimeter landscaping.  

(i) For off-street parking areas containing fifty (50) to one hundred (100) spaces, 
interior landscaping shall be no less than two (2) percent of the total parking area.  

(ii) For off-street parking areas containing one hundred one (101) or more spaces, 
the minimum amount of interior landscaping shall be determined using the 
following formula:  

(0.02 + (0.00005 × (number of spaces-100))) × 100.  

However, the minimum amount required shall never be greater than four (4) 
percent of the total parking area.

[...]

3) When using flood lights, aimed so that they do not exceed an angle of 
forty-five (45) degrees out from the base of the pole or structure to which they 
are attached; and  

4) Installed thirty (30) feet or less in height unless the off-street parking 
area exceeds twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet; in such cases, 
installations exceeding thirty (30) feet, as measured from the finished grade 
to the bottom of the fixture may be used if it is demonstrated that all the 
requirements of these regulations can be met.  

(iv) Off-street parking area lighting shall be designed and installed in compliance